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Tested part(s)测试部位: 

(1) White plastic 白色塑料. 

Results 测试结果： 

Test method:  

Lead(Pb) & Cadmium(Cd) Content: 
With reference to IEC 62321-5:2013, by acid digestion and analysis was performed by inductively coupled 
plasma atomic emission spectrometer (ICP-OES) 

Mercury(Hg) Content: 
With reference toIEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017 CSV, by acid digestion and analysis was performed by 
inductively coupled plasma atomic emission spectrometer (ICP-OES) 

Hexavalent Chromium(Cr(VI)) Content: 

With reference to IEC 62321-7-2:2017, by alkaline digestion and analysis was performed by UV-visible 
spectrophotometer (UV-Vis) 

PBBs & PBDEs Content: 
With reference to IEC 62321-6:2015, by solvent extraction and analysis was performed by gas 
chromatographic-mass spectrometer (GC-MS) 

DBP, BBP, DEHP, DIBP Content 

With reference to IEC 62321-8:2017, by solvent extraction and analysis was performed by gas 
chromatographic-mass spectrometer (GC-MS) 

测试方法:  

铅(Pb)和镉(Cd)含量：  

参考 IEC 62321-5:2013 测试方法，样品用酸消解，然后用电感耦合等离子体发射光谱仪(ICP-OES)进行检测 

汞(Hg)含量： 

参照 IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017 CSV，用酸消解然后用电感耦合等离子体发射光谱仪(ICP-OES)进行检测 

六价铬(Cr(VI))含量： 

参考 IEC 62321-7-2:2017 测试方法，用碱液提取法，然后用紫外-可见分光光度计(UV-Vis)进行检测 

多溴联苯(PBBs)、多溴联苯醚(PBDEs)含量： 

参考 IEC 62321-6:2015 测试方法，样品采用有机溶剂萃取，气相色谱质谱联用仪(GC-MS)进行检测 

邻苯二甲酸二丁酯(DBP)、邻苯二甲酸丁苄酯(BBP)、邻苯二甲酸(2-乙基己基酯)(DEHP)、邻苯二甲酸二异丁酯

(DIBP)含量 

参考 IEC 62321-8:2017 测试方法，样品采用有机溶剂萃取，气相色谱质谱联用仪(GC-MS)进行检测 

 

********************************************************** 
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Items 

项目 

Unit 

单位 

MDL 

方法检出限 

Results 

测试结果 
Limit 

限量 
(1) 

Lead(Pb) Content 铅含量 mg/kg 5 N.D. 1000 

Cadmium(Cd) Content 镉含量 mg/kg 5 N.D. 100 

Mercury(Hg) Content 汞含量 mg/kg 5 N.D. 1000 

Hexavalent Chromium(Cr(VI)) 六价铬含量 mg/kg 5 N.D. 1000 

Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP)Content 

邻苯二甲酸二丁酯(DBP)含量 
mg/kg 100 214 1000  

Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP)Content 

邻苯二甲酸丁苄酯(BBP)含量 
mg/kg 100 N.D. 1000  

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP)Content 

邻苯二甲酸(2-乙基己基酯)(DEHP)含量 
mg/kg 100 N.D. 1000  

Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP)Content 

邻苯二甲酸二异丁酯(DIBP)含量 
mg/kg 100 N.D. 1000  

Polybrominated Biphenyls  

多溴联苯(PBBs) 

   
 

Monobromobiphenyl (一溴联苯) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Dibromobiphenyl (二溴联苯) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Tribromobiphenyl (三溴联苯) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Tetrabromobiphenyl(四溴联苯) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Pentabromobiphenyl (五溴联苯) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Hexabromobiphenyl (六溴联苯) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Heptabromobiphenyl (七溴联苯) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Octabromobiphenyl (八溴联苯) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Nonabromodiphenyl (九溴联苯) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Decabromodiphenyl (十溴联苯) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Total content (总含量) mg/kg / N.D. 1000  

Polybrominated Diphenylethers 

多溴联苯醚(PBDEs)(Mon-Deca) 

   
 

Monobromodiphenyl ether (一溴联苯醚) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Dibromodiphenyl ether (二溴联苯醚) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Tribromodiphenyl ether(三溴联苯醚) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Tetrabromodiphenyl ether (四溴联苯醚) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Pentabromodiphenyl ether (五溴联苯醚) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Hexabromodiphenyl ether (六溴联苯醚) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Heptabromodiphenyl ether (七溴联苯醚) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Octabromodiphenyl ether (八溴联苯醚) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Nonabromodiphenyl ether (九溴联苯醚) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Decabromodiphenyl ether (十溴联苯醚) mg/kg 5 N.D.  

Total content (总含量) mg/kg / N.D. 1000  

********************************************************* 
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Note 注释: 

- N.D. = Not Detected or less than MDL  

N.D. = 未检出或低于检出限 

- MDL = Method Detection Limit 

MDL = 方法检出限 

- mg/kg = ppm 

毫克每千克 = ppm  

- The sample had been dissolved totally tested for Lead, Mercury and Cadmium. 

样品完全溶解测试铅，汞，镉含量 

- Flow chart is included. 

附测试流程图 

- Photo appendix is included. 

样品照片见附录。 

 
Test Flow: These samples were dissolved totally by pre-conditioning method according to below flow chart.  

测试流程： 测试样品按照以下流程图的前处理方法完全溶解 

1. Test Flowchart for Pb/Cd/Hg contents  

铅/镉/含量汞测试流程图 
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Cutting/ 
preparation 

剪板/预处理 

Weigh sample and put 
into a microwave  
digestion vessel 

称好样品，放进 

微波消解管中 

Acid digestion by suitable 
acid depended on different 

sample material 
(as below table) 

参照下表根据不同样品材质，

选用适当的酸消解样品。 

Digest sample  
in microwave  

digestion oven 

将样品在微波 

消解仪进行消解 

Analyzed by inductively 
coupled plasma atomic 

emission 
spectrometer(ICP-OES) 

用电感耦合等离子 

体发射光谱仪分析 

 

Made up with  
deionized water 

用去离子水定容 

The digested solution 
 was transferred into  

a volumetric flask 

消解液转移到容量瓶中 

DATA 

数据整理 
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2. Test Flowchart for Cr(VI) content(For non-metallic material) 

六价铬(Cr(VI))(非金属)测试流程图  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3. Test Flow chart for PBBs & PBDEs, DBP, BBP, DEHP, DIBP content 

多溴联苯(PBBs)、多溴联苯醚(PBDEs)、邻苯二甲酸二丁酯含量(DBP)、邻苯二甲酸丁苄酯含量(BBP)、邻苯二

甲酸(2-乙基己基酯)含量(DEHP)、邻苯二甲酸二异丁酯(DIBP)含量测试流程图 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

********************************************************* 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cutting/ 
preparation 

剪板/预处理 

 Weigh sample and 
put into a  

conical flask 

称好样品， 

放进锥形瓶中 

Add digestion solution and 
heat in constant temperature 

shaking water baths 

加入消解液，然后将锥形瓶 

放在恒温水浴摇床里加热 

Adjust the pH of 
extracted solution to 
7.5 ± 0.5 and transfer 
into a volumetric flask 

调整抽提液 pH 值到 

7.5±0.5，转移到比色管 

 

Analyzed by UV-vis 
(540nm) 

用紫外-可见分光 

光度计分析 (540nm) 

Adjust the pH to 2.0 ± 
0.5 and make up with 

deionized water 
调整 pH 值到 

2.0±0.5，加入 
去离子水定容 

Made up with 
deionized water; add 
Diphenylcarbazide 

solution 

加入去离子水定容, 加

入二苯基碳酰二肼溶液 

DATA 

数据整理 

Cutting/ 
preparation 

剪板/预处理 

 Weigh sample and 
place in a thimble 

称样，然后将称量好 

的样品放进套管中 

Add organic solvent and 
extracted by Soxhlet  

method/ultrasonic method 

加入有机溶剂，用索氏萃取 

法或超声波提取法萃取样品 

Cool, cleanup solution

冷却，净化溶液 

Analyzed by GC-MS 

用 GC-MS 检测 

Make up with  
organic solvent 

加入有机溶液定容 

Concentrated/ dilute 
extracted solution  

浓缩或稀释样品 

萃取液 

Data 

数据整理 
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The photo of the sample 

样品图片 

 

LCS authenticate the photo on original report only 

此图片仅限于随 LCS 正本报告使用 

  *** End of Report *** 

*** 报告结束 *** 

Statement 声明: 

1. The test report is considered invalidated without approval signature, special seal on the perforation.  

检测报告无批准人签字、加盖公司报告专用章无效。 

2. The result(s) shown in this report refer only to the sample(s) tested.  

本报告检测结果仅对受测样品负责。 

3. Without written approval of LCS, this report can't be reproduced except in full.  

未经 LCS 书面同意，不得部分复制本报告。 

4. The sample(s) and sample information was/were provided by the client who should be responsible for the 

authenticity which LCS hasn’t verified. 

未经 LCS 验证，由客户提供的样品和样品信息，客户应对其真实性负责。 

5. In case of any discrepancy between the English version and Chinese version of the testing reports(if 

generated), the Chinese version shall prevail. 

如果英文版本和中文版本的测试报告有任何差异（如产生），则以中文版本为准。 
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若对检测报告有异议，应于收到报告之日起 15 日内向检测单位提出，逾期不予受理。 

佛山中纺联检验技术服务有限公司 
CNTAC Testing Service Co.,Ltd.(Foshan) 

Applicant Information 

 Applicant Name : Guangdong YADE Industry Co.,Ltd. 

 Applicant Address : Zhulin Village,Ziyun Gaoxin District,Meiyun town,Roncheng District,Jieyang  

City,Guangdong Province,China 

 Manufacturer : Guangdong YADE Industry Co.,Ltd. 

 

Sample Information 

 Sample Description : surgical mask 

 Specification : 17.5*9.5CM 

 Sample Quantity : 70 pieces 

 Model : KYD06 

 

 - Sample Receiving Date :  2020-10-07 

 - Report Date :  2020-10-19 

 - The original sample is sticked on the last paper. 

 

Test Performed 

 Judgement according to: 

 EN 14683:2019+AC:2019 Medical face masks – Requirements and test methods  Type ⅡR 

 - Selected test(s) as requested by applicants. For details, refer to attached page(s). 

 

Pronounce 

The results shown in this report refer only to sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated. 

All the items are performed in the standard conditions, except the noted cases. 

Except for the requirement of the client, the test results and the conformity judgement of this report do not take the 

uncertainty of the test results into account. 

 

Signed for and on behalf of 

CNTAC Testing Service Co.,Ltd.(Foshan) 

  Approved by 

 

（ Except for microbiological project ）    

（ Microbiological project） 
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CNTAC Testing Service Co.,Ltd.(Foshan) 

---  Test Result  --- 

 

 Test Result Requirements Judgement 

1. Resistance to Penetration by Synthetic Blood ISO 22609:2004 

Synthetic blood surface tension: 0.040N/m, Distance between blow head front end and target area：300mm， 

Synthetic blood volumes: 2mL, Test pressure: 16.0kPa, Injection velocity: 550cm/s, Use a fixed target board.   

 sample 1#  None seen 

  sample 2# None seen 

  sample 3# None seen 

 sample 4#      None seen 

  sample 5#   None seen 

  sample 6#      None seen 

 sample 7#      None seen 

  sample 8#      None seen 

  sample 9#      None seen 

 sample 10#   None seen 

 sample 11# None seen 

  sample 12#  None seen 

  sample 13#  None seen 

 sample 14#    None seen 

  sample 15#   None seen 

  sample 16#      None seen 

 sample 17#      None seen 

  sample 18#      None seen 

  sample 19#      None seen 

 sample 20#   None seen 

 sample 21#  None seen 

  sample 22#  None seen 

  sample 23#  None seen 

 sample 24#    None seen 

  sample 25#   None seen 

  sample 26#      None seen 

 sample 27#      None seen 

  sample 28#      None seen 

  sample 29#      None seen 

 sample 30#    None seen 

 sample 31#  None seen 

  sample 32#  None seen 

Pass Pressure at 16.0kPa 

         

Pass 
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CNTAC Testing Service Co.,Ltd.(Foshan) 

 Test Result Requirements Judgement 

2. Differential Pressure EN 14683:2019+AC:2019 Appendix C 

Air flow: 8L/min, Test area diameter 25mm, Test area: 4.9cm
2
 

Unit: <Pa/cm²> 

 sample 1# 42.0 

 sample 2# 39.5 

 sample 3# 41.4 

 sample 4# 42.7 

 sample 5# 41.1 

 Average 41.3 

< 60 Pass 

 

3. Bacterial Filtration Efficiency EN 14683:2019+AC：2019 Appendix  B 

Flow rate: 28.3L/min, Test area: 77cm
2
, Test bacteria culture: Staphylococcus aureus ATCC 6538, Particle 

Diameter: 3.0μm, Inside of the test mask was facing towards the challenge aerosol, The average plate count 

results of the positive controls: 2.5×10
3
CFU, The average plate count results of the negative controls: <1CFU 

Unit: <%> 

 sample 1# 99.9 

 sample 2# 99.9 

 sample 3# 99.9 

 sample 4# 99.9 

 sample 5# 99.9 

  

≥ 98 Pass 
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CNTAC Testing Service Co.,Ltd.(Foshan) 

Original Sample 

  

  

 

======= End of Report ====== 



 

Testing Report 
Security website：www.fcl-sz.org.cn 

Security code：6012363548 

 
Report No：ZFLJ2652456A Page 1 of 3 

 

 
      广东省佛山市南海区西樵镇南方技术创新中心一、三、四楼 1, 3&4/F., Nanfang Technology Innovation Center, Xiqiao,Nanhai District, Foshan, Guangdong, China  

     Tel: (86 757)86850633/86806656  Fax: 86850633     Http://www.fcl.org.cn 
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佛山中纺联检验技术服务有限公司 
CNTAC Testing Service Co.,Ltd.(Foshan) 

Applicant Information 

 Applicant Name : Guangdong YADE Industry Co.,Ltd. 

 Applicant Address :  Zhulin Village, Ziyun Gaoxin District, Meiyun town, Roncheng District, Jieyang  

   City, Guangdong Province,China 

 Manufacturer : Guangdong YADE Industry Co.,Ltd. 

 

Sample Information 

 Sample Description : surgical mask 

 Specification : 17.5*9.5CM 

 Sample Quantity : 15 pieces 

 Model : KYD06 

 

 - Sample Receiving Date :  2020-10-16 

 - Report Date :  2020-10-24 

 - The original sample is sticked on the last paper. 

 

Test Performed 

 Judgement according to: 

 EN 14683:2019+AC:2019 Medical face masks – Requirements and test methods  Type ⅡR 

 - Selected test(s) as requested by applicants. For details, refer to attached page(s). 

 

Pronounce 

The results shown in this report refer only to sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated. 

All the items are performed in the standard conditions, except the noted cases. 

Except for the requirement of the client, the test results and the conformity judgement of this report do not take the 

uncertainty of the test results into account. 

 

Signed for and on behalf of 

CNTAC Testing Service Co.,Ltd.(Foshan) 

  Approved by 
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若对检测报告有异议，应于收到报告之日起 15日内向检测单位提出，逾期不予受理。 

佛山中纺联检验技术服务有限公司 
CNTAC Testing Service Co.,Ltd.(Foshan) 

---  Test Result  --- 

 

 Test Result Requirements Judgement 

1. Microbial Cleanliness Test EN 14683:2019+AC:2019 Appendix D 

Unit: <CFU/g> 

 sample 1# 5 

 sample 2# 5 

 sample 3# 6 

 sample 4# 6 

 sample 5# 4 

 Maximum 6 

≤ 30 Pass 
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     Tel: (86 757)86850633/86806656  Fax: 86850633     Http://www.fcl.org.cn 
若对检测报告有异议，应于收到报告之日起 15日内向检测单位提出，逾期不予受理。 

佛山中纺联检验技术服务有限公司 
CNTAC Testing Service Co.,Ltd.(Foshan) 

Original Sample 

  

  

 

======= End of Report ====== 
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Report No.: ZF2003130060

Testing

reports

Cu

st

om

er

an

d

Sa

mp

le

In

fo

rm

at

io

n

Entrusted

Unit

Puning Kangli Weaving Co., Ltd

Address of

entrusting

unit

First East Side of Liu Sha Dong Liu Dou Po

Jin Hang Building, Puning City, Guangdong

Province

Production

units

Puning Kangli Weaving Co., Ltd

Address of

production

unit

First East Side of Liu Sha Dong Liu Dou Po

Jin Hang Building, Puning City, Guangdong

Province

Sample name Mask ear strap (loose strap) Client －－－－－－

Sample size One pack Trademar

ks

KEN TOP of Jinhang

Specificatio

n Type

－－－－－－ Color －－－－－－

Order Number －－－－－－ Paragrap

h number

－－－－－－

End-use －－－－－－ Composit

ion

－－－－－－

Security

technology

category

B category Quality

rating

－－－－－－

Type of

detection

Commissioned testing Sample status Compliance with

testing requirements

Time to sample 13 March 2020 Time of issue 16 March 2020

Testing basis GB18401-2010 National Technical Specification for Basic Safety of

Textile Products
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Conclusion See next page.

Samp

le

The sample or picture is shown on the last page of this report.

Rema

rks

－－－－－－

Reports issued: Special Chapter of Test Report
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Test data:

Testing

projects

Unit Test

requirem

ents

Test results Single

decision

Methodological

criteria

Fibre content (DG) % /
Nylon 74.4
Spandex 25.6

/

GB/T2910.7-
2009FZ/T01057.2-
2007FZ/T01057.3-
2007
FZ/T01057.4-2007

Water

fastness

Disc

olor

atio

n

Level

≥3 4-5 Complianc

e GB/T 5713-2013

Colo

ur

≥3 4-5 Complianc

e

Colour

fastnes

s to

acid

perspir

ation

Disc

olor

atio

n

Level

≥3 4-5 Complianc

e GB/T 3922-2013

Colo

ur

≥3 4-5 Complianc

e

Colour

fastnes

s to

alkalin

e

perspir

ation

Disc

olor

atio

n

Level

≥3 4-5 Complianc

e GB/T 3922-2013

Colo

ur

≥3 4-5 Complianc

e

Colour

fastness to

rubbing

Ganm

o

Level ≥3 4-5 Complianc

e

GB/T3920-2008
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odou

r

/ No smell No

smell

Complianc

e

GB 18401-2010
6.7

Form

alde

hyde

mg/kg ≤75 (<20) Complianc

e

GB/T2912.1-2009

pH / 4.0-8.5 7.1 Complianc

e

GB/T 7573-2009

Decomposition of

carcinogenic

aromatic amine dyes

mg/kg disable (<5) Complianc

e

GB/T 17592-2011
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24 decomposable carcinogenic aromatic amine dyes:

Seri

al

numb

er

CAS Chemical name

1 92-67-1 4- aminobiphenyl 4- aminobiphenyl

2 92-87-5 benzidine benzidine

3 95-69-2 4- chloro-o-toluidine 4- chloromethylamine

4 91-59-8 2- naphthylamine 2- naphthalene amine

5 97-56-3 o-aminoazotoluene o-aminoazobenzene

6 106-47-8 p-chloroaniline chlorphenamine

7 615-05-4 2,4- diaminoanisole 2,4- diphenyl ether

8 101-77-9 4,4'- diaminobiphenymethane 4,4′-

diaminodiphenyltrichloroethane

9 91-94-1 3,3'- dichlorobenzidine 3,3′- dichlorobenzidine

10 119-90-4 3,3'- dimethoxybenzidine 3,3′-

dimethoxybenzidine

11 119-93-7 3,3'- dimethylbenzidine 3,3′- dimethyl

benzidine

12 838-88-0
3,3'- dimethyl-4,4′-diaminobiphenylmethane

3,3'-dimethyl-4,4'-diaminodibenzomethane

13 120-71-8 p-cresidine 2- methoxy-5-methylaniline

14 101-14-4
4,4'- methylene-bis-(2-chlorolaniline)

4,4'-methyl-di-(2-chlorophenylamine)

15 101-80-4 4,4'- oxydianiline 4,4′- diaminodiphenyl ether

16 139-65-1 4,4'- thiodianiline 4,4′- diaminodisulfide

17 95-53-4 o-toluidine o-toluidine

18 95-80-7 2,4- toluylenediamine 2,4- diphenyl

19 137-17-7 2,4,5- trimethyianiline 2,4,5- trimethylaniline

20 90-04-0 o-anisidine o-aminobenzyl ether

21 95-68-1 2,4- xylidine 2,4- dimethylaniline

22 87-62-7 2,6- xylidine 2,6- dimethylaniline

23 99-55-8 2- amino-4-nitrotoluene 2- amino-4 nitrotoluene

24 60-09-3 4- aminoazobenzene 4- aminoazobenzene

mailto:mffzjc@163.com
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
MASCARILALS QUIRÚRGICAS 

TIPO IIR KYD06 

 

 

Instrucciones de Uso Mascarillas Quirúrgicas Tipo IIR 

Nombre del Producto: Mascarilla Quirúrgica IIR.  

Referencia del producto: KYD06 

Medidas: 17,5cm x 9,5cm.  

Composición: 

pieza material 

Capa Interna Tela no tejida blanca (partículas plásticas de PP) 

Capa Media Polipropileno (PP) 

Capa Externa Tela no tejida azul (partículas plásticas de PP) 

Gomas  2x140d nylon + 210D spandex 

Clip Nasal Poliolefina + varilla de hierro fina 
 

Indicaciones de uso: 

1- Lávese las manos con agua y jabón o una solución hidroalcohólica antes de 

manipular la mascarilla.  

2- Ajuste la mascarilla cubriendo la nariz y la boca y ajuste la pinza nasal.  

3- Coloque las comas detrás de las orejas, sin cruzarlas, y baje la parte inferior hasta 

la barbilla.  

4- Ajuste la pinza nasal pellizcando con ambas manos y verifique el sellado y 

ausencia de molestias.  

5- Se recomienda no tocar la mascarilla durante su uso. Si fuese imprescindible, 

lávese las manos con jabón y agua o soluciones hidroalchólicas antes y después 

de su manipulación.  

6- Retírese la mascarilla sin manipular la parte frontal y deséchala tal y como se 

indica posteriormente. 

Desechar la mascarilla (SND/271/2020) 

¿Padeces síntomas o eres positivo por COVID? 

Introducir la mascarilla en una bolsa y cerrar la misma. Introducir esta bolsa junto a los guantes 

y mascarilla del cuidador/a en una segunda bolsa y cerrar la misma. Depositar esta segunda 

bolsa junto al resto de deshechos en el contenedor gris perteneciente a los “Restos”.  

¿No padeces síntomas? 

Las mascarillas se desecharan de forma habitual depositando las mascarillas en el contenedor 

gris perteneciente a los “Restos”. 

Advertencias y Precauciones 

- No utilizar si el embalaje y/o el producto se encuentran deteriorados.  

- Por cuestiones de comodidad e higiene, no se recomienda su uso por un tiempo 

superior a 4 horas.  

- En caso de humedad o deterioro en la mascarilla, se recomienda su sustitución.  



 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
MASCARILALS QUIRÚRGICAS 

TIPO IIR KYD06 

 

 

- No reutilizar el producto.  

- El producto se debe almacenar en un lugar seco. 

 

 Guandong Yade Industry Co., Ltd. 
Zhulin Village, Ziyungaoxin District, Meiyun Office, Rongcheng, 
Jieyang City, Guandong, Popular Republic of China 
 

 SUNGO Europe B.V 
Olympisch Stadion 24,  
1076DE Amsterdam, Netherlands 

  
ATAL INNOVATION S.L. (Importador) 
C/ Iturriondo Nº18 Nave 11C, 48940 Leioa, Bizkaia 

Versión del 30/10/2020  50 uds (5 packs x 10 uds) 
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www.atalinnovations.com  

info@atalinnovations.com
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Leioa, Bizkaia 

 

 

 

ESPECIFICACIONES 

 

TIPO I TIPO II TIPO IIR 

Eficacia de Filtración 
Bacteriana (BFE) % 

≥ 95% ≥ 98% ≥ 98% 

Respirabilidad – 
Presión diferencial 

(Pa/cm2) 
< 40 Pa/cm2 < 40 Pa/cm2 < 60 Pa/cm2 

Resistencia a las 
salpicaduras (kPa) 

- - ≥ 16 kPa 

Limpieza Microbiana 
(ufc/g) 

≤30 ufc/g ≤30 ufc/g ≤30 ufc/g 

 

Las mascarillas quirúrgicas Tipo IIR están 

destinadas a limitar la transmisión de agentes 

del personal a los pacientes durante los 

procedimientos quirúrgicos. Además, previene 

la respiración de partículas sólidas y líquidas del 

aire y frena las salpicaduras de sangre y/o saliva. 

La mascarilla KYD06 ha obtenido los siguientes 

resultados que la clasifican como Tipo IIR:  

 Eficacia de filtración bacteriana(BFE)[1] 99,9% 

 Respirabilidad – Presión Diferencial[1] 41,3 Pa/cm2 

 Resistencia a las salpicaduras[1] ≥ 16 kPa en 32 muestras analizadas 

 Limpieza microbiana[2] entre 4 y 6 ufc/g 

 
[1] Informe de ensayos nº ZFLJ2650944A realizado en CNTAC Testing Service Co., Ltd. (Foshan).  
[2] Informe de ensayos nº ZFLJ2652456A realizado en CNTAC Testing Service Co., Ltd. (Foshan). 

CARACTERÍSTICAS 

 Mascarilla con 3 capas protectoras con un 
99,9% de Filtración Bacteriana (BFE).  

  Gomas para un adecuado ajuste y 
colocación en los pabellones auditivos.  

 Ajuste mecánico nasal mediante una 
pinza moldeable.  

 Mascarilla no reutilizable.  

 Talla única 

 Color Azul 

 Referencia del fabricante KYD06 

 Paquete o blíster con cierre 

http://www.atalinnovations.com/
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BIOCOMPATIBILIDAD DE MATERIALES 

Se han realizado ensayos de biocompatibilidad de las mascarillas quirúrgicas tipo IIR con referencia 

KYD06. Los ensayos fueron realizados por los laboratorios de SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services 

(Shangai). Se realizaron diferentes ensayos en base a la normativa de biocompatibilidad obteniendo los 

siguientes resultados:   

 Los ensayos de Citotoxicidad en base a la norma ISO 10993-5:2009 que se recogen en el 

informe 14A1906755 ofrecen un resultado positivo mostrando que las mascarillas no tienen 

potencial citotóxico. 

 Los ensayos de sensibilización de la piel en base a la norma ISO 10993-10:2010 se recogen en el 

informe 14A1906755. Los resultados recogidos muestran que no hay evidencia de 

sensibilización de la piel causada por el producto.  

 Los ensayos de irritación de la piel se realizan en base a la norma ISO 10993-10:2010 y se 

recogen en el informe 14A1906755, ofreciendo unos resultados favorables al no obtener 

irritación en la piel causada por el producto.  

 

PRESENTACIÓN Y DATOS TÉCNICOS 

 

 

 

Los materiales de la mascarilla son los siguientes:  

 Capa interna: Tela no tejida blanca (partículas 

plásticas de PP) 

 Capa intermedia: Polipropileno (PP) 

 Capa externa: Tela no tejida azul (partículas 

plásticas de PP) 

 Gomas: 2x140d nylon + 210D spandex 

 Clip nasal: Poliolefina + varilla de hierro fina 

 

El producto se expone en una caja de 50 unidades dividida en 5 paquetes de 10 unidades por paquete, 

tal y como se expone a continuación.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
La mascarilla se presenta en talla única, válida 
tanto para el público infantil como para el 
público adulto.  

 

17,5 cm 

9,5 cm 

http://www.atalinnovations.com/
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Blíster 

 

El paquete o blíster de 10 unidades que se encuentra dentro de la caja, dispone de toda la información 

que se presenta en la caja, permitiendo así que el usuario disponga de toda la información necesaria sin 

necesidad de transportar la caja. Estos blíster han sido diseñados de forma que consigan mantener las 

mascarillas en condiciones óptimas hasta su colocación por el usuario. Para conseguir eso, se ha incluido 

en el blíster una banda adhesiva de forma que, una vez el usuario coja una mascarilla, pueda volver a 

cerrar el blíster manteniendo las mascarillas en las mejores condiciones de higiene y preservación, 

manteniendo los niveles de contaminación de los productos al mínimo en todo momento. 

Caja Externa 

 

 

http://www.atalinnovations.com/
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Estas cajas se encuentran diseñadas de forma que cumplen con la normativa y la regulación vigente en 

materia de la información que el fabricante aporta al usuario. En la caja externa se encuentra toda la 

información necesaria para el buen uso de las mascarillas, incluyendo instrucciones de uso y precauciones 

o advertencias para los usuarios. La información de contacto tanto del fabricante como de su 

representante autorizado se encuentra disponible en la propia caja externa. Además, la caja incluye la 

información de trazabilidad del producto necesaria como lote, referencia, fecha de fabricación y fecha de 

expiración, disponiendo de un código de barras generado en base al estándar GS1-128.  

 

APLICACIONES 

Las mascarillas quirúrgicas están destinadas a limitar la transmisión de agentes del personal a los 

pacientes durante los procedimientos quirúrgicos. Además, previene la respiración de partículas sólidas 

y líquidas del aire y frena las salpicaduras de sangre y/o saliva.  

 

INDICACIONES DE USO 

1. Lávese las manos con agua y jabón o una solución hidroalcohólica antes de manipular las mascarillas.  

2. Ajuste la mascarilla en la cara cubriendo la nariz y la boca y ajuste la pinza nasal.  

3. Coloque las gomas detrás de las orejas, sin cruzarlas, y baje la parte inferior hasta la barbilla.  

4. Ajuste la pinza nasal pellizcando con ambas manos y verifique el sellado y ausencia de molestias.  

5. Se recomienda no tocar la mascarilla durante su uso. En caso de ser imprescindible, lávese las manos 

con jabón y agua o una solución hidroalcohólica antes y después de la manipulación de la mascarilla.  

6. Retírese la mascarilla sin manipular la parte frontal y deséchela tal y como se indica en los paquetes 

unitarios. 

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES 

- No utilizar si el embalaje y/o el producto se encuentran deteriorados.  

- Por cuestiones de comodidad e higiene, no se recomienda su uso por un tiempo superior a 4 horas.  

- En caso de humedad o deterioro en la mascarilla, se recomienda su sustitución.  

- No reutilizar el producto.  

- El producto se debe almacenar en un lugar seco. 
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DATOS DE CONTACTO 

 Guandong Yade Industry Co., Ltd. 
Zhulin Village, Ziyungaoxin District, Meiyun Office, Rongcheng, Jieyang 
City, Guandong, Popular Republic of China 
 

 SUNGO Europe B.V 
Olympisch Stadion 24,  
1076DE Amsterdam, Netherlands 

  
ATAL INNOVATION S.L. 
C/ Iturriondo Nº18 Nave 11C, 48940 Leioa, Bizkaia 

 

NORMAS DE APLICACIÓN 

 Directiva 93/42/CEE: Directiva del Consejo Europeo relativa a los productos sanitarios. 

 RD 1591/2009: Real Decreto por el que se regulan los productos sanitarios. 

 EN-ISO 14971:2019: Dispositivos médicos/productos sanitarios (MD). Aplicación de la gestión de 

riesgos a los MD. 

 EN 1041:2008+A1:2013: Información proporcionada por el fabricante de productos sanitarios. 

 EN 14683:2019+AC: Mascarillas quirúrgicas. Requisitos y métodos de ensayo. 

 EN ISO 10993-5:2009: Evaluación biológica de productos sanitarios. Parte 5: Ensayos de 

citotoxicidad in vitro. 

 EN ISO 15223-1:2016: Productos sanitarios. Símbolos a utilizar en las etiquetas, el etiquetado y la 

información a suministrar. Parte 1: Requisitos generales.  

 ISO 10993-1:2018: Biological evaluation of medical devices -- Part 1: Evaluation and testing within 

a risk management process. 

 EN ISO 10993-10:2013: Evaluación biológica de productos sanitarios. Parte 10: Ensayos de 

irritación y sensibilización cutánea.  

 ISO 22609:2004: Clothing for protection against infectious agents -- Medical face masks -- Test 

method for rsistance against penetration by synthetic blood. 

http://www.atalinnovations.com/
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